Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

232   MALAKOFF CORPORATION BERHAD  Annual Report 2015

31.	F inancial instruments (continued)

31.6	Market risk (continued)

31.6.2	Interest rate risk (continued)

Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the Group’s and the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments based on carrying
amounts at the end of the reporting period was:

	 Group	 Company

		  2015	 2014	 2015	 2014
		  RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Fixed rate instruments
– Financial assets	 3,482,587	 3,433,561	 304,755	 584,852
– Financial liabilities	 (16,081,613)	 (17,121,942)	 –	 (1,800,000)

Floating rate instruments
– Financial liabilities	 (1,265,995)	 (1,105,537)	 –	 –

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points (“bps”) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have increased/
(decreased) equity by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency rates, remained constant.

	 Profit or loss	 Equity

		  100 bps 	 100 bps 	 100 bps	 100 bps
		  increases 	 decreases	 increases 	 decreases
		  RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

2015
Floating rate instruments	 12,660	 (12,660)	 –	 –
Interest rate swaps	 –	 –	 65,908	 (74,291)
Cross currency swaps	 –	 –	 126,487	 (126,487)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)	 12,660	 (12,660)	 192,395	 (200,778)

2014
Floating rate instruments	 11,055	 (11,055)	 –	 –
Interest rate swaps	 –	 –	 109,191	 (111,749)
Cross currency swaps	 –	 –	 111,251	 (111,251)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)	 11,055	 (11,055)	 220,442	 (223,000)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

  233

31.	F inancial instruments (continued)

31.7	Hedging activities

31.7.1	Cash flow hedge

The Group has entered into various interest rate swaps (“IRS”) and cross currency swaps (“CCS”) in order to
hedge the interest rate risk and foreign exchange risk in relation to the variability in cash flows on the floating
rate RM and USD loans of RM967,604,587 (75% of Junior Tranche Loan), RM525,000,000 (75% of Senior Tranche
Loan), USD400,000,000 (100% of USD Loan) and AUD517,644,989 loan.

For the IRS and CCS held by a subsidiary in Malaysia, the notional amount of the various swaps start with

[…]

amount	 cash flows	 1 year	 years	 years	 5 years
 Group	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

2015
Financial asset
Cross currency swaps	 509,010	 28,451	 (20,664)	 (8,964)	 5,945	 52,134

Financial liability
Interest rate swaps	 (181,621)	 (278,646)	 (44,923)	 (45,933)	 (103,534)	 (84,256)

2014
Financial asset
Cross currency swaps	 99,147	 1,460	 (66,536)	 (17,211)	 6,906	 78,301

Financial liability
Interest rate swaps	 (195,042)	 (253,448)	 (43,030)	 (34,929)	 (91,127)	 (84,362)

During the financial year, a loss of RM31,085,000 (2014: loss of RM78,095,000) was recognised in other
comprehensive income.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

234   MALAKOFF CORPORATION BERHAD  Annual Report 2015

31.	F inancial instruments (continued)

31.7	Hedging activities (continued)

31.7.1	Cash flow hedge (continued)

Ineffectiveness gain amounting to RM8,527,000 (2014: RM5,891,000) was recognised in profit or loss during the
financial year in respect of the hedge.

Sensitivity analysis

Fair value sensitivity analysis

A change of 10% strengthening/weakening of the USD at the end of the reporting period would have increased/
(decreased) equity by the amount shown below:

	 Equity

	 10%	 10%
	  strengthening	 weakening
	 of USD 	 of USD
	 RM’000	 RM’000

2015
Cross currency swaps	 188,678	 (188,678)

Fair value sensitivity (net)	 188,678	 (188,678)

2014
Cross currency swaps	 100,410	 (100,410)

Fair value sensitivity (net)	 100,410	 (100,410)

31.8	Fair value information

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, short term receivables and payables and short term borrowings
reasonably approximate their fair values due to the relatively short term nature of these financial instruments.

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value and those not carried at fair value for which fair value
is disclosed, together with their fair values and carrying amounts shown in the statement of financial position.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

  235
N

o
te

s
 t

o
 t

h
e

 c
o

n